
Report on the Selectboard Meeting of February 27, 2024 
Prepared by Alison Freeman 

Note: These are not official minutes -- -- just notes taken by me. Official minutes will be available from the 
Town Office and will be posted on the Town web site following Board approval at the next meeting.  
Please email me at news@singingbridge.net with any questions, comments, or requests to subscribe to the list. 
To unsubscribe, simply follow the instructions at the bottom of this email. 
These notes, and the full agenda for the meeting, are available at SingingBridge.net as a PDF. 
Recordings of Selectboard meetings are available on the Town’s YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/@GeorgetownME 
The Meeting: The meeting was conducted as a Zoom hybrid. Selectboard Members Selectboard Members Jon 
Collins and Rich Donaldson, Town Administrator Tyler Washburn, and Finance Director Mary McDonald were 
together in the Town Office. Selectboard Member Bronwen Tudor was on Zoom. There were 18 members of 
the public in attendance in person or on Zoom. 
The minutes of the meeting of February 13, 2024 were approved. They will be posted on the Town website. 
Most Important/Interesting Items: In my judgment, the following items were the most important things covered 
during the meeting. 

• Regarding the Code Enforcement Officer Position, Tyler Washington was directed to schedule a 
workshop with the Selectboard and board members from Woolwich and Arrowsic to discuss creating 
a shared Code Enforcement Officer Position 

• When discussing correspondence, Mr. Donaldson reminded everyone that all correspondence 
regarding Town business should be addressed to and sent to the Town. Mail sent directly to the 
Town Attorney will be forwarded to the Town, not read by the Town Attorney, so the Town can 
avoid being billed for services the Selectboard has not authorized 

• Robert Trabona was re-appointed to the Financial Advisory Committee (FAC) 
• Terry Taylor was re-appointed to the Financial Advisory Committee (FAC) 

Correspondence: 
The Town Administrator reported on correspondence received. For a complete listing of this correspondence, 
see the Meeting Agenda on the Town website. 
The most interesting items were: 

• Maine Department of Labor’s e-Blast 
• Maine Department of Marine Resources – Shellfish Warden Training 
• Email from Philip B. Davis, new Emergency Management Director for Sagadahoc County 
• Maine Municipal Association Legislative Bulletin #6 
• Maine Municipal Association Legislative Bulletin #7 
• Letter from Rufus Brown re: Georgetown Tax Rebate to MacMahan Island 
• Funding Request Letters  

• People Plus Volunteer Transportation Program 
• Midcoast Community Action Program 

Public Comment: 

• A representative of the Island Home Club (Malden and Hen islands) thanked Tyler Washburn for all 
of his help navigating the storm damage recovery process 

 

mailto:news@singingbridge.net
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Upcoming Events/Dates: 
Presidential Primary Election  Tuesday, March 5th  8:00am to 8:00pm  
Planning Board    Wednesday, March 6th  7:00pm HYBRID  
Cemetery District Trustees  Thursday, March 7th  10:00am IN PERSON  
Shellfish Conservation Comm  Thursday, March 7th  4:30pm IN PERSON  
Recreation Committee   Thursday, March 7th  6:00pm HYBRID  
School Budget Workshop  Thursday, March 7th  6:00pm HYBRID  
Daylight Savings Time   Sunday, March 10th  Spring Forward!  
Financial Advisory Comm.  Monday, March 11th  2:00pm IN PERSON  
Conservation Commission  Monday, March 11th  6:30pm ZOOM  
Select Board    Tuesday, March 12th  7:00pm HYBRID  
Solid Waste Committee   Thursday, March 14th  7:00pm ZOOM  
St. Patrick’s Day   Sunday, March 17th  ALL DAY  
Town Owned Property Mgt  Tuesday, March 19th  4:00pm IN PERSON  
School Committee   Wednesday March 20th  5:00pm HYBIRD  
Planning Board    Wednesday March 20th  7:00pm HYBIRD  
Select Board    Tuesday, March 26th  7:00pm HYBRID 
The next meeting of the Selectboard will be at 7 PM on Tuesday, March 12th. The public is welcome to attend 
on ZOOM. E-mail gtwnme@hotmail.com for the ZOOM code to join the meeting no later than 2pm that day. 
Prepared and distributed by Alison Freeman 
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   Agenda February 27, 2024 

 

BOARD OF SELECTMEN, TOWN OF GEORGETOWN 
Agenda for Tuesday, February 27, 2024 at 7:00 pm    

Hybrid meeting held via ZOOM for public and at the Town Office for SB Members who wish.  

Please email gtwnme@hotmail.com for the ZOOM login info. 

*indicates copy provided to Selectmen 

INDICATES THE NEED FOR A MOTION TO APPROVE 

Call to order:  

 

Public comment:   

 

Items to be added to agenda (if approved by chair and board):  

 

Scheduled appointments:  

  

Minutes:   

• Minutes of February 13th Meeting for review and approval* 

 

Review: 

• Draft Changes – Waterways and Harbor Ordinance* 

• Draft Changes – Solid Waste Management Ordinance* 

• January Hauling Numbers*  

 

Assessing items:  

• Application for Working Waterfront Land Classification – James, Kelly and Andrew – U11-017 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

Correspondence: 

• Maine Department of Labor’s e-Blast* 

• Maine Department of Marine Resources – Shellfish Warden Training* 

• Email from Philip B. Davis, new Emergency Management Director for Sagadahoc County* 

• Maine Municipal Association Legislative Bulletin #6* 

• Maine Municipal Association Legislative Bulletin #7* 

• Letter from Rufus Brown re: Georgetown Tax Rebate to MacMahan Island* 

• Funding Request Letters  

o People Plus Volunteer Transportation Program* 

o Midcoast Community Action Program* 

 

Other Correspondence: none 

 

Continuing Items:  

   Receipts for pumping: none 

   Maine Waste Discharge License renewal / transfer applications: 

• Bernet, 14 Hinckley Road 12U-029 

• Sabol Family Trust, 23 Misty Lane, 14U-029 

   Maine Waste Discharge License approvals: none 

   PBR / NRPA :  

 

Finance Director Update 
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   Agenda February 27, 2024 

 

Committee Updates: 

Minutes:  

• January Meeting of the Harbor Committee  

Membership:  

• Retroactive Appointment of Robert Trabona to a three-year term on the Financial Advisory Committee 

• Retroactive Appointment of Terry Taylor to a three-year term on the Financial Advisory Committee 

Liaison Updates:  

• Mr. Collins: 

• Mr. Donaldson: 

• Ms. Tudor:  

 

Board Member Updates: 

• Mr. Collins: 

• Mr. Donaldson: 

• Ms. Tudor:  

 

Old Business:  

• Master Ordinance for Fee Schedule Discussion 

 

New Business: 

• Discussion regarding Code Enforcement Officer Position* 

• Request from the Town Owned Property Management Board re: ARPA funds* 

 

Items For Signature:  

• If approved, Appointment Certificate of Robert Trabona to the Financial Advisory Committee 

• If approved, Appointment Certificate of Terry Taylor to the Financial Advisory Committee 
 

Public comment:  
 

Executive Session 
 

Adjournment:  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

UPCOMING MEETINGS/ EVENTS:    
 

Select Board   Tuesday, February 27th                 7:00pm HYBRID 

Presidential Primary Election     Tuesday, March 5th               8:00am to 8:00pm  

Planning Board                           Wednesday, March 6th                           7:00pm HYBRID 

Cemetery District Trustees         Thursday, March 7th                10:00am IN PERSON 

Shellfish Conservation Comm   Thursday, March 7th                                             4:30pm IN PERSON 

Recreation Committee               Thursday, March 7th               6:00pm HYBRID 

School Budget Workshop          Thursday, March 7th               6:00pm HYBRID 

Daylight Savings Time              Sunday, March 10th               Spring Forward!  

Financial Advisory Commi        Monday, March 11th                               2:00pm IN PERSON 

Conservation Commission         Monday, March 11th                               6:30pm ZOOM 

Select Board                               Tuesday, March 12th               7:00pm HYBRID 

Solid Waste Management Co    Thursday, March 14th                7:00pm ZOOM 

St. Patrick’s Day                        Sunday, March 17th                         ALL DAY 

Town Owned Property Mana    Tuesday, March 19th              4:00pm IN PERSON 

School Committee                     Wednesday March 20th                                        5:00pm HYBIRD 

Planning Board                          Wednesday March 20th                                        7:00pm HYBIRD 

Select Board                               Tuesday, March 26th               7:00pm HYBRID 
















